Master Name-Entry List

ID Entry Name Functions Locales Precis

001 Adams Publisher Staunton Partner of printer & publisher John Wise (455) in Staunton's
Virginia Gazette in late 1796.

002 Adams, Lewis Bookseller, Publisher  Richmond Partner in Richmond bookstore with William Prichard (343) in
1808-09; then on own until 1816.

003 Adrian, Robert Bookseller, Bookbinder Alexandria Employee in Alexandria bookstore of Peter Cottom (107) &
John A. Stewart (402) in 1806.

004 Alburtis, John Printer, Publisher, Martinsburg, Founder of the Martinsburg Gazette in 1799 and its proprietor

Bookseller Shepherdstown until late 1822; previously printer in Martinsburg office of

Nathaniel Willis (449).

005 Allegre, William Baron Printer, Publisher Richmond Richmond-based journeyman and job printer between 1785 and
about 1820.

006 Allen, Benjamin Editor, Publisher Martinsburg Publisher of The Layman's Magazine (1815-16) at Martinsburg
with John Alburtis (004).

007 Allen, William Printer, Bookseller Richmond Employee in Richmond office of James Hayes (207) in 1786.

008 Amen, David Printer, Publisher, Botetourt County Publisher of first newspaper in Botetourt County, The Herald of

Bookseller Virginia (1800), a short-lived joint venture with his eldest

brother John Ammen (009).

009 Amen, J. Publisher Botetourt County Publisher of first newspaper in Botetourt County, The Herald of
Virginia (1800), a short-lived joint venture with his youngest
brother David Ammen (008).

010 Anderson, John Printer Norfolk Journeyman in the Norfolk Gazette and Publick Ledger office of

William Davis (127) in 1809.



011

012

013

014

015

016

017

018

019

020

021

022

Anderson, Leroy

Archibald, J. F.
Armistead, Thomas

Armstrong, Alexander

Ashburn, Henry

Asplund, John

Ayres, James

Baldwin, Nathaniel

Banks, Gerard

Barbour, James M.

Barbour, William

Barrow, David

Editor, Publisher

Publisher
Apprentice Engraver

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Richmond, Williamsburg

Winchester
Williamsburg

Wheeling

Norfolk

Norfolk, Richmond

Alexandria

Martinsburg

Fredericksburg, Staunton,

Richmond, Lynchburg

Morgantown

Morgantown

Norfolk

Original editor of Richmond's first successful daily newspaper,
The Daily Compiler (1813-15), and so partner to Philip DuVal
(155) and William C. Shields (381), his brother in law.

Publisher of an Episcopalian imprint in Winchester in 1816.
Apprentice engraver recorded in York County records in 1752.

Publisher of The Wheeling Repository (1807-08), the first
newspaper issued in Ohio County, and later publisher of the
Wheeling Compiler (1830) there.

Printer and publisher of the American Beacon (1815-36) at
Norfolk with the brothers Hamilton (380) and William C.
Shields (381); also son-in-law of Leroy Anderson (011).

Publisher of religious tracts issued from presses in Norfolk and
Richmond in the 1790s.

Employee in the Alexandria bookstore of Peter Cottom (107) &
John A. Stewart (402).

Publisher of The Potomak Guardian (1798) at Martinsburg with
Nathaniel Willis (449).

Editor and publisher of several Republican journals in Virginia
between 1800 and 1820.

Printer and publisher of the short-lived Monongalia Herald in
partnership with William Barbour (022), apparently a relative.

Publisher of the short-lived Monongalia Herald in partnership
with James M. Barbour (020), apparently a relative.

Baptist minister who published a single religious pamphlet in
Norfolk in 1798.



023

024

025

026

027

028

029

030

031

032

033

Bartgis, C. B.

Bartgis, Matthias

Bartgis, Matthias E.

Bartow, W. A.

Baxter, Daniel

Beasley, Joseph

Bell, Edward

Bell, John

Bell, Samuel

Berkshire, Ralph

Berry, John

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Editor, Publisher

Bookseller

Printer

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Winchester

Winchester, Staunton

Winchester

Richmond

Williamsburg, Richmond,
Norfolk

Richmond
Shepherdstown

Winchester

Shepherdstown

Morgantown

Wellsburg

Publisher of The Winchester Advertiser (1790-91 in partnership
with Matthias Bartgis (024), evidently a relative.

Newspaper publisher, job-printer, paper-mill owner, and post-
stage operator based out of Frederick, Maryland, who issued
weekly newspapers in partnerships with resident proprietors in
Winchester, Staunton, and Leesburg between 1787 and 1809.

Publisher of The Philanthropist in Winchester in partnership
with Joseph A. Lingan (266) between 1806 and 1809; eldest son
of publishing entrepreneur Matthias Bartgis (024).

Richmond bookseller (1815-22) and resident partner in the firm
of William Bartow & Co.

Long-lived practical printer who briefly published Norfolk and
Portsmouth Chronicle (1789-94), first with William Prentis
(340) and then with Thomas Wilson (452).

Printer who died in Richmond in the late spring of 1812.
Publisher of the Virginia Monitor (1820-23) at Shepherdstown.

Bookseller in Winchester (1787-1836), ostensibly first merchant
to conduct a book store there.

Journeyman printer in the Virginia Monitor office at
Shepherdstown (1820-21).

Publisher of The Monongalia Spectator (1815-19) at
Morgantown, as a partner to William McGranahan (276) and
Nicholas B. Madera (288).

Printer and Publisher of the Wellsburgh Gazette (1814-36) from
1816 to 1822.



034

035

036

037

038

039

040

041

042

043

Birch, Thomas Erskine

Bishop, Samuel

Blagrove, Charles

Bogan, Benjamin L.

Bolton, A. M.

Bond, Thomas

Bonsal, Caleb

Booker, Arthur G.

Bossler, Frederick

Bourne, George

Editor, Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Printer

Engraver

Publisher

Evansham (now
Wytheville)

Alexandria

Shepherdstown,

Richmond

Alexandria, Woodstock

Wheeling

Alexandria

Norfolk

Richmond

Richmond

Staunton, Harrisonburg

Publisher of oratory collection in Richmond (1808) and of the
Signi Argus (1812) in Evansham, the seat of Wythe County.

Alexandria bookseller and stationer in the years around 1800;
publisher of popular London titles through the firm of Peter
Cottom (107) and John A. Stewart (402).

Publisher of Impartial Observer in Shepherdstown (1797) with
Philip Rootes (362); later partner in a Richmond job-press with
Daniel Trueheart (420); brother of Henry Blagrove (469).

Publisher of the Woodstock Herald (1817-23) in Shenandoah
County with county-clerk Philip Williams (446) as partner;
previously operated a job-press office in Alexandria.

Early Wheeling bookseller; publisher of a small book of
religious poetry through Wheeling press office of Alexander
Armstrong (014) in 1807.

Publisher of The Virginia Gazette and Alexandria Advertiser
(1789-93) in partnership with Samuel Hanson (200).

Bookseller in Norfolk for nearly fifty years (1803-51), originally
as resident partner for the Philadelphia bookselling concern of
John Conrad & Co. (103).

Printer in Richmond during the War of 1812; proprietor of a
job-press that printed The Christian Monitor weekly for Rev.
John Holt Rice (354) in 1815.

Copperplate engraver & printer in Norfolk (1803) and
Richmond (1805-07).

Presbyterian minister who published tracts in the Valley from
1813 to 1815; proprietor of the Harrisonburg Theological
Printing Office (1813-15) with Rev. A. B. Davidson (116),
employing Lawrence Wartmann (431).



044

045

046

047

048

049

050

051

052

Bowcock, Henry

Bowen, Richard

Boyce, John

Boyce, Joseph Jr.

Bradford, Thomas Grayson

Bransford, Robert M.

Bransford, Samuel

Brend, Thomas

Britton, Alexander

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Editor, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Bookbinder, Stationer

Publisher

Williamsburg

Winchester, Staunton

Richmond, Lynchburg

Richmond, Lynchburg

Warrenton?

Richmond, Lynchburg

Lynchburg

Williamsburg, Richmond

Clarksburg

Printer who died in Williamsburg in February 1779.

Printer and first publisher (1788-1808) of the Virginia Centinel
— later the Winchester Gazette; also proprietor of the short-lived
Staunton Gazette with Matthias Bartgis (024) in 1790.

Bookbinder in Richmond (1809-13) and Lynchburg (1812-18)
who went into bookselling with brother Joseph Boyce (047).

Bookbinder in Richmond (1809-13) and Lynchburg (1812-18)
who went into bookselling with brother John Boyce (046).

Well-travelled newspaper publisher who was possibly involved
in the Palladium of Liberty (1817-21) in Warrenton with printer
James Caldwell (071).

Publisher of first newspaper in Lynchburg — the Union Gazette,
later the Lynchburg and Farmer's Gazette (1793-96) — and
printer in Richmond; cousin of Samuel Bransford (050), a later
Lynchburg publisher, and of John Warrock (430), the noted
almanac publisher.

Publisher of The Lynchburg Press (1815-17) with Jacob Haas
(196); also cousin of Robert M. Bransford (049), an earlier
Lynchburg publisher, and John Warrock (430), the noted
Richmond almanac publisher.

Bookbinder in Williamsburg (1766-83) who joined Archibald
Currie (113) in Richmond (1783-99) to form bindery concern of
Brend & Currie.

Founding publisher of the first newspaper issued in Clarksburg
(1810-15) with brother Forbes Britton (053).



053

054

055

056

057

058

059

060

061

Britton, Forbes

Brooks, Samuel

Broughton, Thomas G.

Brown, John

Brown, Matthew

Brown, William

Bryan, Daniel

Bryce, John

Burch, Elisha

Publisher

Engraver, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Author, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Morgantown, Clarksburg

Richmond

Norfolk

Norfolk

Alexandria

Martinsburg, Charlestown

Harrisonburg, Richmond

Richmond

Richmond,
Fredericksburg

Founding publisher of the first newspapers published in both
Morgantown (1804) and Clarksburg (1810); the first with
Joseph Campbell (078), and the latter with Alexander Britton
(052), his brother.

Publisher of the Impartial Observer (1806-07) in Richmond;
also a long-time engraver and jeweler there.

Publisher of Norfolk and Portsmouth Herald, first as a hand in
the office of James O'Connor (317), then as his partner (1817-
19), and finally his successor (1819-61).

A publisher of The Virginia Gazette or Norfolk Intelligencer
(1775), first Virginia paper issued outside of Williamsburg.

Publisher of the Alexandria Advertiser (1800-02) as financier
and editor with printer Samuel Snowden (393), the paper's
resident proprietor; also brother of William Brown (058).

Publisher at Martinsburg of the Republican Atlas (1800-01) with
Armstrong Charlton (088), and at Charlestown of the Patriot
(1802-03), the Farmers' Register (1804+), and the Farmers'
Repository (1808-09) with Richard Williams (447); also a
brother of Matthew Brown (057).

Publisher of first secular books issued in Harrisonburg, at first
through press of Andrew B. Davidson (116) and George Bourne
(043) in 1813, then through Laurentz Wartmann (431) in 1815.

Baptist minister who issued of a religious tract in Richmond
(1815) that had been printed in Baltimore.

Publisher of Virginia Express (1804-05) at Fredericksburg with
brother Isham Burch (062).



062

063

064

065

066

067

068

069

070

Burch, Isham

Burk, John Daly

Burke, David

Burke, John M.

Burling, Thomas

Butler, Gideon

Butler, James

Butler, Joseph

Cady, E. P.

Publisher

Author, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Pressman

Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Fredericksburg

Petersburg, Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Clarksburg

Alexandria

Staunton

Fredericksburg

Publisher of the Virginia Express (1803-05) at Fredericksburg,
first with Samuel Chiles (092) and then with his brother, Elisha
Burch (061).

Noted Jeffersonian polemicist who wrote and published the first
document-based history of Virginia: The History of Virginia,
From its First Settlement to the Present Day (1804-16).

Final publisher of the Virginia Argus (1816), as partner to John
Burke (065), his brother.

Final proprietor of the Virginia Argus office (1814-17), in
conjunction with Philip DuVal (155), Arthur G. Booker (031),
Louis Hue Girardin (180), and David Burke (064), his brother.

Printer-publisher who managed Richmond Enquirer (1804-17)
for Thomas Ritchie (360); also proprietor of the Spirit of Union
(1817-18) with William Waller Gray (193).

Publisher of the Western Virginian (1815-17) in Clarksburg
with Alexander G. McRae (300) and then the Republican
Compiler there (1818-20) independently.

Pressman in Alexandria office of Matthew Brown (057) and
Samuel Snowden (393) in 1801.

Publisher of The Observer (1814) in Staunton with Philip DuVal
(155); later publisher of the Lynchburg Press (1822) and
Virginian (1822-23) there, and of the Constitutional Whig
(1824) at Richmond, both with John Hampden Pleasants (330).

Connecticut native who partnered with Timothy Green (194) to
publish the Virginia Herald (1812-15) in Fredericksburg, and
then with William Fairfax Gray (192) as a bookseller there
(1815-19).



071

072

073

074

075

076

077

078

079

Caldwell, James

Caldwell, Jonathan

Caldwell, Joseph F.

Caldwell, Samuel B.T.

Callender, James T.

Cameron, Alexander

Campbell, J. W.

Campbell, Joseph

Carey, James [1]

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Editor, Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Editor, Publisher

Printer

Bookseller, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Winchester, Warrenton

Fredericksburg

Winchester, Fincastle,
Lewisburg

Leesburg

Petersburg, Richmond

Norfolk

Petersburg

Morgantown

Williamsburg

Initially printer of Winchester's Republican Constellation (1810-
16) for Jonathan Foster (168) and then publisher of Warrenton's
Palladium of Liberty (1817-21), initially with an unnamed
McKennie (291); also brother of Joseph F. Caldwell (073).

Printer in Fredericksburg in 1817.

Publisher of the Virginia Reformer (1819-20) in Winchester
with an unidentified Russell (369); later of the Herald of the
Valley (1821-23) in Fincastle, and of the Palladium of Virginia
(1823-31) in Lewisburg; also a brother of James Caldwell (071).

Founder of Leesburg's Genius of Liberty (1817-19) and the
principal bookseller there from 1819.

Notorious polemicist who published book in 1800 at Richmond
that brought him to trial under the Sedition Act, and who wrote
for Republican papers of Meriwether Jones (242) and James
Lyon (274) from Richmond jail; later, editor of anti-Jefferson
Recorder (1801-03) in Richmond for Henry Pace (319).

Printer of Virginia Gazette or Norfolk Intelligencer (1774-75)
with William Duncan (151), Robert Gilmour (179), Donald
McDonald (286), John Brown (056) and John Hunter Holt
(223); retained by Lord Dunmore (153) when that press was
seized to publish his Virginia Gazette (1775-76); he then went
north with Dunmore in 1776.

Bookseller and schoolmaster in Petersburg (1806-42) who also
published texts befitting his classical pedagogy; also father of
the well-known Virginia historian, Charles Campbell.

Founding publisher of The Monongalia Gazette (1804-10) at
Morgantown in partnership with Forbes Britton (053).

Apprentice in Williamsburg office of Alexander Purdie (345)
and John Dixon (140).



080

081

082

083

084

085

086

087

088

089

Carey, James [2]

Carlin, Charles

Carter, George

Carter, John

Carter, John M.

Cary, Samuel

Cawte, James

Chapman

Charlton, Armstrong

Charlton, Edward

Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Engraver, Printer,
Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Richmond

Alexandria

Fredericksburg

Lynchburg

Richmond, Petersburg

Richmond

Alexandria

Staunton

Martinsburg

Richmond

Publisher of Richmond's first daily paper, The Virginia Gazette,
and Richmond Daily Advertiser, in 1792; a brother of the noted
Philadelphia publisher Mathew Carey.

Apprentice printer in the Alexandria office of Samuel Snowden
(393) in 1816.

Publisher of The Genius of Liberty, and Fredericksburg &
Falmouth Advertiser (1797-99) with Robert Mercer (300).

Editor of the Lynchburg Weekly Museum (1797-98) for John
Davis (124) and then publisher of succeeding Lynchburg Weekly
Gazette (1798-1803).

Richmond engraver, associated with his brother-in-law, Edward
Carter Stanard (399), in the Spirit of Seventy-Six (1808-1814);
original publisher of Arator by John Taylor of Caroline, in
Georgetown, DC.

Long-time Richmond printer who produced the American
Standard (1811) for William Shelton (378); published the daily
Richmond Commercial Compiler (1819-26) with Daniel
Trueheart (420) and William Pollard (336); and then managed
the Franklin Paper Mill (1834 48).

Manager of Alexandria bookstore of Robert Gray (190) in 1815.

Publisher of The Staunton Spy (1793-95) with William
Throckmorton (415).

Publisher of Potomac Guardian (1800-01) at Martinsburg with
William Brown (059).

Printer in Richmond office of The Virginia Gazette and Weekly
Advertiser (1787) with Thomas Nicolson (315).



090

091

092

093

094

095

096

097

098

099

100

Charlton, Seymour P.

Charter, Nathaniel

Chiles, Samuel

Clarkson, John

Clayton, James

Clingan, Joseph

Cochran, J.

Cochrane, G.

Cohen, H.

Colerick, John

Collett, Isaac

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Publisher

Printer

Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Richmond, Norfolk

Richmond

Fredericksburg

Williamsburg

Williamsburg

Wheeling

Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Wheeling

Winchester, Staunton

Printer in the Richmond office of Augustine Davis (119); later
publisher of the American Beacon in Norfolk (1816-19) with
brothers William C. (381) & Hamilton Shields (380).

Journeyman printer working in Richmond (1809-10) who later
became both a major merchant in the city and an alderman on
the Common Council.

Initial publisher of the Virginia Express (1803-04) in
Fredericksburg as partner to printer Isham Burch (062).

Printer in the office of Alexander Purdie (345) during the 1770s;
then proprietor of that office after Purdie's death with cousin
Augustine Davis (119); so last publisher of the third Virginia
Gazette (1779-80).

Apprentice printer in the Williamsburg office of Joseph Royle
(368) in 1764.

Publisher of Virginia North-Western Gazette (1818) with
founder Thomas Tonner (416) in Wheeling.

Co-proprietor of Richmond job-press of J. & G. Cochran (1814-
23) with G. Cochran (097), apparently his brother.

Co-proprietor of Richmond job-press of J. & G. Cochran (1814-
23) with J. Cochran (096), apparently his brother.

Publisher of Elements of the Jewish Faith (1817) through the
Richmond press of William Waller Gray (193).

Publisher of The Wheeling Repository (1807-08) with Alexander
Armstrong (014).

Printer in Winchester Gazette office in 1808; then proprietor of
Republican Farmer in Staunton from 1810 to 1823.

10



101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

Conrad, Andrew

Conrad, Cornelius

Conrad, John

Conrad, Michael

Cook, John L.

Corse, John

Cottom, Peter

Cottom, Richard

Courtney, John, Jr.

Cowper, John

Crawford, John R.

Bookseller, Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Bookseller

Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Norfolk, Petersburg

Norfolk, Petersburg

Norfolk, Petersburg

Norfolk, Petersburg

Richmond, Petersburg

Alexandria

Alexandria,
Fredericksburg,
Richmond, Lynchburg

Alexandria,
Fredericksburg,
Petersburg

Richmond. Staunton

Norfolk

Martinsburg, Winchester

Non-resident partner in bookselling firms in Norfolk (1803-10)
& Petersburg (1803-11).

Non-resident partner in bookselling firms in Norfolk (1803-10)
& Petersburg (1803-11).

Non-resident partner in bookselling firms in Norfolk (1803-10)
& Petersburg (1803-11).

Non-resident partner in bookselling firms in Norfolk (1803-10)
& Petersburg (1803-11).

Richmond-trained printer who published the Virginia Apollo
(1807) in Petersburg with Nathaniel McLaughlin (294); then the
Richmond Enquirer (1828-36) with Thomas Ritchie (360).

Publisher of the Alexandria Herald (1811-21) with Nathaniel
Rounsavell (367).

Bookselling entrepreneur and publisher, first in Alexandria and
Fredericksburg with John A. Stewart (4010, then independently
in Richmond and Lynchburg; brother of Richard Cottom (108).

Bookseller in Alexandria & Fredericksburg with the firm of
Peter Cottom (107), his brother, and John A. Stewart (401); then
independently in Petersburg, 1810 to 1823.

Journeyman printer in 1800 for James Lyon (274) in Richmond
and John McArthur (285) in Staunton; later a Richmond job-
printer as partner to John Dixon Jr. (141).

Founder and proprietor of the Norfolk Gazette and Publick
Ledger (1804-16) with editors George Lewis Gray (188) and
William Davis (127) as his partners.

Publisher of reprints of religious titles via Martinsburg press of
John Alburtis (004) and of Jonathan Foster (168) at Winchester.

11



112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

Cummins, Edward

Currie, Archibald

Curtis, Robert I.

Davenport, Joseph M.

Davidson, Andrew B.

Davidson, John

Davies, William

Davis, Augustine

Davis, Augustine Jr.

Davis, Edmund

Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Publisher

Bookseller

Apprentice

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Printer's Devil

Printer

Williamsburg, Norfolk

Richmond

Wheeling

Williamsburg, Richmond

Harrisonburg

Richmond

Alexandria

Williamsburg, Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Bookbinder in Williamsburg's printing offices (1748-74) and
that of the Norfolk Intelligencer (1775); probably then worked
in Williamsburg during Revolution (1776-80), before ending his
career in Richmond office (1783-84) of James Hayes (207).

Richmond bookbinder in partnership with Thomas Brend (051)
in firm of Brend & Currie (1783-99); then with John Pumfrey
(334) as Currie & Pumfrey (1799-1801).

Publisher of the Virginia North-Western Gazette (1820-24) at
Wheeling and its succeeding Wheeling Gazette (1824-35).

Printer in the office of Alexander Purdie (345) in Williamsburg
(1773-79), who later worked in Richmond offices of Augustine
Davis (119) and Samuel Pleasants (331).

Presbyterian minister who published tracts (1811-12) from New
Market press of Ambrose Henkel (214); then proprietor of
Theological Printing Office in Harrisonburg (1813-15) with
George Bourne (043); employed Lawrence Wartmann (431).

Partner in a Richmond bookstore (1795-99) with William
Prichard (343).

Apprentice in the Alexandria printing office of John (438) and
James D. Westcott (437).

Williamsburg-trained printer and publisher who was then a
central figure in the first thirty years (1783-1822) of the print
trade in Richmond.

Printer's devil in office of Augustine Davis (119), his father.

Printer in the Virginia Patriot office of his father Augustine
Davis (119) in 1820; also conducted independent job-press on
the side.

12



122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

Davis, George

Davis, James

Davis, John [1]

Davis, John [2]

Davis, Samuel H.

Davis, William

Davison, William

Davisson, Ananias

Dawson, Russel

Dawson, Samuel G.

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Publisher

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Richmond

Williamsburg

Lynchburg

Richmond

Alexandria, Winchester,
Wheeling

Norfolk, Petersburg

Norfolk

Rockingham County

Lynchburg

Lynchburg

Printer in office of Augustine Davis (119), his father, then his
partner in the Virginia Gazette and General Advertiser (1807-
09); later a partner in Richmond's Visitor (1810) with John O.
Lynch (273).

Printer in Williamsburg office of William Parks (321); then the
first public-printer in North Carolina (1749-62).

Founding publisher of Lynchburg Weekly Museum (1797-98).

Printer in office of Augustine Davis (119), his father, and
possibly for Thomas Ritchie (360).

Printer-publisher of Alexandria's Columbian Telescope (1819-
20) and Alexandria Gazette (1819-20) with Samuel Snowden
(393); then the publisher of the Winchester Republican (1820-
31); later editor of the Wheeling Gazette (1835-37).

Publisher of the American Gazette and Norfolk & Portsmouth
Advertiser (1792-97), initially with Charles Willett (445); and
later of the Norfolk Gazette and Publick Ledger (1805-16) with
John Cowper (110); also proprietor of the Independent Ledger
(1793) in Petersburg.

Founding publisher of the short-lived Norfolk and Portsmouth
Gazette (1789).

Compiler and publisher of religious hymnals and songsters in
Rockingham County.

Publisher of The Echo (1816-17) in Lynchburg as a partner to
William Waller Gray (193).

Publisher of The Echo (1816) at Lynchburg with William
Waller Gray (193), and of the Lynchburg Press (1817-19) in
partnership with Jacob Haas (196).
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132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

Delacour, Joshua
Dickey, Mason

Dickson, John

Dietrich,Jacob D.

Digges, William

Dillworth, James A.

Dillworth, Samuel

Dinmore, Richard

Dixon, John

Dixon, John Jr.

Dolbeare, Benjamin

Bookhinder
Printer

Publisher

Bookseller, Binder,

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Publisher, Public

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Alexandria
Alexandria

Petersburg

Winchester, Staunton

Lynchburg

Rockingham County

Petersburg, Norfolk

Alexandria

Williamsburg, Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Bookbinder and blank-book maker in Alexandria in 1787.
Journeyman printer working in Alexandria in 1803.

Publisher of Petersburg Intelligencer (1804-14), initially in
partnership with Edward Pescud (324).

Winchester bookseller, who then published the Staunton Eagle
(1807-10) and auxiliary Deutsche Virginier Adler (1807-09).

Lynchburg bookseller (1818-25), initially with Giles Ward
(429) as firm of Ward & Digges (1818-21).

Publisher of a religious biography from the press of Ananias
Davisson (129) in 1820.

Journeyman printer partnered with Marvel W. Dunnavant (154)
in Petersburg (1815), and then with Charles Keemle (246) in
both Norfolk (1816) and Vincennes, IN (1817).

Publisher of Alexandria Expositor (1802-09), with James Lyon
(274), then independently.

Publisher of original Virginia Gazette in Williamsburg (1766-
80) and Richmond (1780-81); later, publisher of the Virginia
Gazette and Independent Chronicle in Richmond (1783-91);
also served as the Printer to Commonwealth (1786-91).

Publisher of The Virginia Gazette and Public Advertiser (1787-
93) and The Richmond Chronicle (1793-96) in Richmond with
his father, John Dixon Sr. (140); then of The Observatory or A
View of the Times (1797-98) independently; of The Examiner
(1798-99) as original partner of Meriwether Jones (242); later
partner in a Richmond job-press with John Courtney Jr. (109).

Publisher of book of poetry (1817) from Richmond press of
John Warrock (430).
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143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

Dougherty, Philip

Douglas, George

Douglass, Archibald

Douglass, James

Douthat, Robert

Dow, Lorenzo

Dromgoole, William A.

Duffy, William

Duncan, William

Dunlap, John

Dunmore, Lord

Bookseller

Printer, Bookseller

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Public Printer

Publisher

Richmond

Petersburg

Richmond, Alexandria

Richmond, Alexandria

Staunton

Richmond, Lynchburg

Evansham (now
Wytheville)

Lynchburg

Norfolk

Richmond

Norfolk

Manager of Richmond bookstore of Jacob Johnson (237) and
Benjamin Warner (429).

Bookseller and bookbinder in Petersburg (1799-1804) as partner
to Joseph Ross (365).

Bookseller, blank-book maker, and stationer, in Richmond
(1818) and Alexandria (1818-28) both as partner to James
Douglass (146), probably his brother.

Bookseller, blank-book maker, and stationer, in Richmond
(1818) and Alexandria (1818-28) both as partner to Archibald
Douglass (145), probably his brother.

Publisher of Virginia Gazette (1795-97) of Staunton as partner
to John Wise (455).

Methodist itinerant who published tracts in Richmond (1804)
and Lynchburg (1804-12); a brother-in-law of Benjamin
Dolbeare (142).

Publisher of Republican Luminary in Wythe County (1809-10)
as a partner to Robert Engledow (158), his brother-in-law.

Printer-publisher of the Lynchburg Press (1819-20), initially
with Jacob Haas (196), then independently, and finally with
John Hampden Pleasants (330).

Founding publisher of the ill-fated Virginia Gazette or Norfolk
Intelligencer (1774-75).

Absentee partner with James Hayes (207) in the firm of Dunlap
& Hayes that held the public-printing concession 1780 to 1786.

Last colonial governor of Virginia; publisher of the Virginia
Gazette, that was printed "by Authority" off Norfolk in winter of
1775-1776.
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154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

Dunnavant, Marvel W.

DuVal, Philip

Edwards, John Lewis

Ellis, George

Engledow, Robert

Fabre, Peter

Fairfax, Ferdinando

Field

Field, Thomas

Fierer, Charles

Fisher, George

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookbinder

Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookbinder

Petersburg

Staunton, Richmond

Petersburg
Norfolk
Evansham (now
Wytheville)

Norfolk

Charlestown

Fredericksburg

Petersburg

Dumfries

Williamsburg

Job Press operator in Petersburg (1815-24), with Samuel
Dillworth (138) in 1815, and with Thomas W. Lorrain (270) in
1817; also publisher of The American Star (1817-18), initially
with Lorrain, and then with John H. Perkins (323).

Publisher of the Staunton Observer (1814) with Joseph Butler
(069), of the Richmond Daily Compiler (1814, 1816-19) with
Leroy Anderson (011) and Daniel Trueheart (420), and of the
Virginia Argus (1815) with John McDonald Burke (065).

Publisher of the Virginia Mercury (1808-09) in Petersburg with
Cincinnatus Stith (403).

Bookbinder in the Norfolk bookstore of Caleb Bonsal (040)
from 1801 to 1839.

Publisher of the Republican Luminary in Wythe County (1809-
10) with William Dromgoole (149), his brother-in-law.

Bookseller and stationer in Norfolk from about 1805 to 1819.

Prospective publisher of the Farmers' Museum at Charlestown
in early 1808.

Publisher of Genius of Liberty (1800) in Fredericksburg in
partnership with Robert Mercer (301).

Publisher of the Petersburg Republican (1800-05), initially with
James Lyon (274).

Publisher of the Virginia Gazette and Agricultural Repository
(1791-93) at Dumfries, initially in conjunction with Thomas
Updike Fosdick (167).

Bookbinder in the Williamsburg office of Joseph Royle (368) in
1764-65.
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165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

174

175

176

Fitzwhylsonn, William H.

Flanagan, Michael

Fosdick, Thomas U.

Foster, Jonathan

Foster, Thomas

Foushee, John H.

Fowler, George

Fowler, John

Fowler, William

Frayser, John

Frizzel

Gaines, Herbert P.

Bookseller

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Printer

Publisher

Richmond

Richmond

Dumfries

Winchester

Winchester

Richmond

Fairfax County

Alexandria

Alexandria

Petersburg, Norfolk,
Richmond

Winchester

Charleston

Bookseller in Richmond (1790s-1830s), partially in partnerships
with John Pumfrey (344) and Walter Potter (339).

Virginia printer (1817-27) who died in Richmond in 1827.

Printer-publisher of the Virginia Gazette and Agricultural
Repository (1791-92) at Dumfries with Charles Fierer (163).

Publisher of Republican Constellation (1810-19) at Winchester,
initially in a partnership with his son Thomas (169).

Publisher of the Republican Constellation (1810) at Winchester
with Jonathan Foster (168), his father; then a journeyman printer
there until at least 1833.

Publisher of The Press (1800) at Richmond with Meriwether
Jones (242), Alexander McRae (299), and James Lyon (274);
brother-in-law of Thomas Ritchie (360).

Publisher of two fictional allegories (1810 & 1813) distributed
from Alexandria.

Publisher of religious tracts (1797-98) in Alexandria from the
press of Henry Gird Jr. (181) and Ellis Price (342); later
collector of debts owed individually to Gird and Price.

Publisher of Columbian Mirror and Alexandria Gazette (1800).

Bookseller and bookbinder in Petersburg (1811-15), at first with
William Lownes (271); then independently in Norfolk (1816);
lastly in Richmond (after 1816), initially as partner to Frederick
A. Mayo (284).

Misidentification of George Trisler (419).

Founding publisher of the Kenhawa Spectator (1820-22) in
Charleston.

17



177

178

179

180

181

182

183

184

185

Gallaher, John S.

George, Enoch

Gilmour, Robert

Girardin, Louis Hue

Gird, Henry Jr.

Gooch,C. W.

Graham, James

Grammer, John

Grantland, Fleming

Printer, Publisher,
Editor

Publisher

Printer

Editor, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Bookseller

Printer, Publisher

Martinsburg, Harper's
Ferry, Charlestown,
Richmond

Alexandria

Norfolk

Richmond

Alexandria

Richmond

Lynchburg

Petersburg

Richmond, Lynchburg

Printer trained under John Alburtis (004) in Martinsburg;
journeyman in Charlestown for Richard Williams (447),
founder-publisher of Virginia Free Press at Harper's Ferry and
then Charlestown (1821-35); publisher of Richmond Compiler
(1835-36), Richmond Whig (1837-40), and The Yeoman (1840),
a Whig campaign paper at Richmond; and lastly of Winchester
Republican (1843-49).

Publisher of an 1805 funeral sermon from Alexandria press of
Samuel Snowden (393).

Master printer in the office of the ill-fated Virginia Gazette or
Norfolk Intelligencer (1774-75), so employed successively by
William Duncan (151), John Brown (056), and John Hunter
Holt (223).

Editor-publisher of Richmond Daily Compiler (1815-16) with
William C. Shields (381) and of the Virginia Argus (1816) with
John McDonald Burke (065); also intended editor of still-born
Amoenitates Graphicae with Frederick Bossler (042) in 1805.

Printer and publisher of Columbian Mirror and Alexandria
Gazette (1796-99), initially with Ellis Price (342).

Publisher of Richmond Enquirer (1820-28) as partner to founder
Thomas Ritchie (360).

Founder and sole publisher of the Lynchburg Star (1805-12).

Bookseller in Petersburg from 1780s to about 1816; also
postmaster there from 1790 to 1804; an agent for Philadelphia
publisher Mathew Carey.

Printer and engraver in the Richmond office of Seaton
Grantland (186), his brother; also founding publisher of the
Lynchburg Press (1808-09) with Samuel K. Jennings (236).
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186

187

188

189

190

191

192

193

194

Grantland, Seaton

Graves

Gray, George L.

Gray,John

Gray, Robert

Gray, Robert Jr.

Gray, William F.

Gray, William W.

Green, Timothy

Printer, Publisher Richmond
Librarian Richmond
Editor, Publisher Norfolk

Bookseller, Bookbinder Alexandria
Bookseller, Bookbinder Alexandria
Alexandria

Bookseller

Bookseller, Bookbinder Fredericksburg

Printer, Publisher Richmond, Lynchburg

Printer, Publisher Fredericksburg

Printer in the press office of Meriwether Jones (242); Richmond
job-press operator (1804-05) with John L. Cook (105); publisher
of The American Gleaner and Virginia Magazine (1807) in
Richmond; printer of The Virginian (1808) for Gerard Banks
(019) and others; also a brother of Fleming Grantland (185).

Manager of the first subscription circulating library in
Richmond (1785).

Publisher of Norfolk Gazette & Publick Ledger (1804-05) with
John Cowper (110).

Proprietor of a large Alexandria bookstore and bindery (1800-
12) in partnership with Robert Gray (190), his brother.

Proprietor of large Alexandria bookstore and bindery (1800-12)
in partnership with John Gray (189), his brother.

Bookseller in Alexandria (1816) with William Isabell (234) and
Richard Horwell (226).

Bookseller in Fredericksburg (1810-34), first as manager (1810-
14) for Timothy Green (194), then as partner (1815-19) to E. P.
Cady (070), and lastly independently; also a brother of the
Alexandria booksellers John (189) and Robert (190) Gray.

Initially a journeyman printer in offices of Samuel Pleasants
(331), who published the Lynchburg Press (1810-11), and then
The Echo (1816) at Lynchburg with Samuel G. Dawson (131),
as well as of The Spirit of Union (1817) at Richmond with
Thomas Burling (066); also conducted the Franklin Press office
(1817-19); a nephew of William Waller Hening (213).

Founding publisher of the Virginia Herald (1787-1819) at
Fredericksburg; in his final years with Ebenezer P. Cady (070),
William F. Gray (192), and John D. Harrow (204).
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195

196

197

198

199

200

201

202

203

204

205

Grigg, Jacob

Haas, Jacob

Haff

Hall, Christopher

Hannah, Robert

Hanson, Samuel

Harmer, Joseph

Harper

Harper, Kenton

Harrow, James D.

Hass, John

Publisher

Publisher

Printer

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Bookseller, Bookbinder

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Richmond, Norfolk

Lynchburg

Winchester
Norfolk

Norfolk

Alexandria

Winchester

Shepherdstown

Shepherdstown, Staunton

Fredericksburg

Winchester

Baptist minister who published religious tracts in Richmond and
Norfolk in 1814.

Publisher of Lynchburg Press (1811-19) successively with John
F. Lamb (259), Samuel Bransford (050), Samuel G. Dawson
(131), and William Duffy (150), who was his successor.

Misidentification of John Hass (205).

Bookbinder and Bookseller in Norfolk from 1817 to about 1846.

Norfolk bookseller and bookbinder (1795-1803), initially with
Thomas Rainbow (347).

Publisher of The Virginia Gazette and Alexandria Advertiser
(1789-93) as partner to Thomas Bond (039); later publisher of a
newspaper in the District of Columbia.

Printer and publisher of the Independent Register (1804-05) at
Winchester as partner to Peter Isler (235).

Publisher of the American Eagle (1817-19) at Shepherdstown
with partner named Maxwell (283), and its continuation, the
Potomack Register (1819) with partner named Robinson (361).

Presumed publisher of the American Eagle (1817-19) at
Shepherdstown with a partner named Maxwell (283), and its
continuation, the Potomack Register (1819), with a partner
named Robinson (361); subsequently, the well-known publisher
of the Staunton Spectator (1823-49).

Publisher of the Virginia Herald in Fredericksburg, at first as
partner (1817-18) to founder Timothy Green (194), then as his
successor (1820-51).

Publisher of Winchester Triumph of Liberty (1799-1801) with
George Trisler (419).
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206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213

214

215

Hawe, [Patrick J.?]

Hayes, James

Hazzard

Heiskell, Frederick S.

Heiskell, John

Heiskell, William

Henderson, David

Hening, William Waller

Henkel, Ambrose

Henkel, Andrew

Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Publisher, Bookseller

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Engraver

Alexandria

Richmond

Petersburg

Winchester

Winchester

Winchester, Richmond

Fredericksburg

Richmond

New Market

New Market

Co-publisher of a collection of speeches at Alexandria (1820)
with Douglas Thomson (413); possibly later a printer Leesburg.

Printer to the Commonwealth (1781-86) as resident partner to
John Dunlap (152), and independent publisher of the semi-
official journal Virginia Gazette or The American Advertiser
(1781-86).

Partner to Nathaniel Hickman (220) in a Philadelphia book-
selling firm (1820-22) with a branch in Petersburg (1820-21).

Printer in the Winchester office of William Heiskell (211) and
John Heiskell (210), his brothers.

Publisher of Winchester Gazette (1811-26); brother to Frederick
S. Heiskell (209) and William Heiskell (211), his predecessor.

Publisher of Winchester Gazette (1808-11) and brother to John
Heiskell (210), his successor, and Frederick S. Heiskell (209).

Fredericksburg merchant who sold books in his dry-goods store
from 1792 to 1826.

Editor-publisher in Richmond (1795-1826) of numerous legal
imprints using offices of twelve different Virginia printers, as
well as four other presses in Philadelphia and New York;
brother-in-law of Gerard Banks (019) and uncle of William
Waller Gray (193).

Publisher of numerous German language imprints through the
family-owned Henkel Press in New Market (1806-17); publisher
of Virginische Volksberichter und Neumarket Wochenschrift
there (1807-09) with father Paul (217) and brother Solomon
(218) Henkel.

Printer and engraver in the family-owned Henkel Press (1808-
11) at New Market.
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216

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

Henkel, David

Henkel, Paul

Henkel, Solomon

Hersey, John

Hickman, Nathaniel

Hines Brothers

Holt, John

Holt, John Hunter

Holt, Willis

Homans, John

Printer, Engraver

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Printers

Publisher

Publisher

Printer

Bookbinder

New Market

New Market

New Market

Clarksburg?

Petersburg

Winchester

Norfolk

Norfolk, Richmond

Norfolk

Petersburg

Printer and engraver in the family-owned Henkel Press (1809-
12) at New Market.

Publisher of German language religious tracts issued from the
family-owned Henkel Press in New Market (1806-25); publisher
of Virginische Volksberichter und Neumarket Wochenschrift
(1807-09) with his sons Ambrose (214) and Solomon (218).

Publisher of numerous German language imprints issued from
the family-owned Henkel Press in New Market (1807-47);
publisher of Virginische Volksberichter und Neumarket
Wochenschrift there (1807-09) with brother Ambrose (214) and
father Paul (217) Henkel.

Publisher of the Herald of Zion & Philomathean Magazine
(1810) with John O. Laidley (258), probably in Clarksburg.

Partner to an unnamed Hazzard (208) in a Philadelphia book-
selling firm (1820-22) that conducted a branch in Petersburg
(1820-21).

Journeyman printers working in Winchester in 1810s.

Publisher of the Virginia Gazette or Norfolk Intelligencer
(1775) with son John Hunter Holt (223); a brother-in-law to
William Hunter (230) and uncle to William Hunter Jr. (231).

Publisher of the Virginia Gazette or Norfolk Intelligencer
(1775) with assistance of his father, John Holt (222), and of the
Virginia Gazette and Independent Chronicle (1783-87) at
Richmond as a partner to his uncle, John Dixon Sr. (140).

Journeyman printer working in Norfolk in 1821; apparently
there some time before that.

Itinerant bookbinder who died in Petersburg in 1812.
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226

227

228

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

Horwell, Richard

Hunter

Hunter, James

Hunter, Miles

Hunter, William

Hunter, William Jr.

Hustin, William
Invisius, Erranto

Isabell, William

Isler, Peter

Jennings, Samuel K.

Bookseller

Bookseller, Librarian

Bookseller, Librarian

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Publisher, Bookseller

Printer
Editor, Publisher

Bookseller

Printer, Publisher

Editor

Alexandria

Charlestown

Norfolk

Williamsburg, Richmond,
Petersburg

Williamsburg

Williamsburg

Alexandria
Staunton

Alexandria

Winchester

Lynchburg

Alexandria Bookseller (1816) with William Isabell (234) and
Robert Gray Jr. (191).

Proprietor of the Charlestown Circulating Library (1820) as a
partner to one Straith (405).

Bookseller and stationer in Norfolk from 1793 to 1795.

Publisher of the Virginia Gazette and Petersburg Intelligencer
(1786-88) with William Prentis (340); previously a printer in the
Williamsburg office of John Dixon Sr. (140) and William
Hunter Jr. (231), and in the Richmond office of James Hayes
(207).

Official printer to the Virginia colony (1750-1761); publisher of
original Virginia Gazette (1751-1761); and deputy postmaster
general for British North America (1753-1761) with Benjamin
Franklin.

Publisher of original Virginia Gazette (1775-1778) with John
Dixon (140), his uncle, then Williamsburg bookseller (1778-81).

Printer in Alexandria office (1806) of Samuel Snowden (393).
Pseudonymous publisher of Candid Review at Staunton in 1807.

Bookseller in Alexandria (1816) with Richard Horwell (226)
and Robert Gray Jr. (191).

Printer-publisher of Winchester Independent Register (1804-05)
with Joseph Harmer (201); brother-in-law of William A.
Dromgoole (149), who was later his partner in Kentucky.

Editor of Lynchburg Press (1809-15), so employed by Fleming
Grantland (185), Jacob Haas (196), and John F. Lamb (259).
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237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

Johnson, Jacob

Johnson, Joseph Sr.

Johnson, Joseph Jr.

Jones, John Jr.

Jones, John R.

Jones, Meriwether

Jones, Skelton

Jordan, A. C.

Jordan, M.T.C.

Keemle, Charles

Bookseller

Printer

Printer

Publisher

Bookseller, Bookbinder

Publisher, Editor,
Public Printer

Publisher, Editor

Printer, Publisher,
Bookseller

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Printer

Richmond

Williamsburg

Williamsburg

Abingdon

Richmond

Richmond

Richmond, Petersburg

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norfolk

Philadelphia publisher and bookseller who directed a branch
store in Richmond (1805-16), primarily with Benjamin Warner
(429) as the firm of Johnson & Warner.

Journeyman printer in Williamsburg office (1751-52) of
William Hunter (230); father of Joseph Johnson Jr. (239).

Journeyman printer in Williamsburg office (1751-52) of
William Hunter (230); son of Joseph Johnson Sr. (238).

Publisher of Baptist religious tract (1808) via Abingdon press of
John G. Ustick (421).

Bookseller and bookbinder in Richmond from 1809 until
sometime after mid-1812.

Printer to the Commonwealth (1798-1804); publisher of semi-
official Examiner (1798-1804) at Richmond, initially with John
Dixon Jr. (141); of The Press (1799-1800) at Richmond with
Alexander MacRae (299), John H. Foushee (170), and James
Lyon (274); then of Commercial Register (1802-03) in Norfolk
with William W. Worsley (462); brother of Skelton Jones (243).

Publisher of The Examiner (1803-04) in Richmond succeeding
brother Meriwether (242); intended publisher (1811-12) of the
History of Virginia begun by late John Daly Burk (063).

Bookseller and job-printer in Norfolk; publisher of Epitome of
the Times; or Historical, Political, and Commercial Miscellany
there (1798-1802); brother of successor M.T.C. Jordan (245).

Bookseller, bookbinder, and job-printer in Norfolk (1802-19);
brother of and successor to A. C. Jordan (244).

Journeyman in a job-printing partnership with Samuel Dillworth
(138), originally in Norfolk (1816), then in Vincennes, Indiana
(1817), later a major publisher in St. Louis (1825-49).

24



247

248

249

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

258

259

Kempe, James

Kendall, Charles

Kendall, Peter

Kennedy, Andrew T.

Kennedy, James

King, William

Klipstine, Peter

Knott, John

Kyle, D.

Kyle, J.

Lacy

Laidley, John O.

Lamb, John F. Jr.

Publisher

Printer

Apprentice Printer

Bookseller, Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher,

Librarian

Bookseller, Librarian

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Bookseller

Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Dumfries

Richmond

Staunton

Alexandria

Alexandria

Alexandria

Winchester

Norfolk, Richmond

Virginia

Virginia

Fredericksburg

Morgantown

Lynchburg

Publisher of Republican Journal and Dumfries Weekly
Advertiser (1795-96), briefly as partner to Dr. Thomas Thornton
(414) in the venture.

Journeyman printer working in Richmond in 1818.

Apprentice in Staunton Gazette office of William Throckmorton
(415) in 1794.

Bookseller and publisher in Alexandra (1810-29) and
Washington D.C. (1823-29), initially as a partner to his father,
James Kennedy (251).

Bookseller and publisher in Alexandra (1798-1819), partnered
after 1810 with son and successor, Andrew T. Kennedy (250).

Alexandria librarian and bookseller (1817-22) who succeeded
Conrad A. Shutz (384).

Publisher of Winchester's Virginia Reformer and Herald of the
Valley (1819) as a partner to one Russell (369).

Journeyman printer in office of the Virginia Argus in Richmond
in October 1807.

Partner in the firm of J. & D. Kyle (1801-06) with J. Kyle (256)
which sold the almanacs of Samuel Saur of Baltimore.

Partner in the firm of J. & D. Kyle (1801-06) with D. Kyle (255)
which sold almanacs of Samuel Saur of Baltimore.

Misidentification of Ebenezer P. Cady (070).

Publisher of Monongalia Gazette and Morgantown Advertiser
(1810) as successor to its founder, Joseph Campbell (078).

Publisher of the Lynchburg Press (1811-15) in partnership with
Jacob Haas (196).
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260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

268

269

270

271

Langston, Benjamin
Lanier, James

Lawton, J. H.

Lawton, W. B.

Levy, Marcus

Lewis, William James

Lingan, Joseph A.

Livermore, Samuel

Lockwood, John

Longden, Thomas

Lorrain, Thomas W.

Lownes, William

Printer
Publisher

Printer

Printer

Publisher

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Bookseller, Librarian

Bookseller, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Bookhinder, Publisher

Alexandria
Danville

New Market

Norfolk

Richmond

Williamsburg

Winchester

Richmond

Alexandria

Alexandria

Petersburg

Richmond, Petersburg

Printer working at an unidentified press in Alexandria in 1799.
Editor-publisher of the Roanoke Sentinel (1819-22) at Danville.

Printer in the office of Solomon Henkel (218) at New Market in
1820.

Printer working at an unidentified press in Norfolk in 1803.

Publisher of Richmond's first Judaic imprint (1804) from press
of John Dixon Jr. (141).

Printer who worked in the Williamsburg office (1764-66) of
Joseph Royle (368).

Publisher of The Philanthropist (1806-09) at Winchester with
Matthias E. Bartgis (025), then of the succeeding Democratic
Lamp or Winchester Aurora (1809) independently.

Editor of Virginia Patriot (1809-10) at Richmond for Augustine
Davis (119).

Alexandria bookseller, stationer, and library operator (1792-94).

Bookseller employed by John A. Stewart (402) in Alexandria
(1806), unsuccessful newspaper publisher there (1808),
probably employed by Samuel Snowden (393), his brother-in-
law.

Publisher of Petersburg's American Star (1817) with Marvel W.
Dunnavant (154).

Bookbinder and publisher in Petersburg (1809-24), partly with
John Frayser (174), and previously in Richmond (1807-09); a
brother of Deborah W. L. Pleasants (328), so brother-in-law of
Samuel Pleasants (331) and uncle of Samuel M. Pleasants (332).
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272

273

274

275

276

277

278

279

280

Lyford, William G.

Lynch, John O.

Lyon, James

Maddox, John

Madera, Nicholas B.

Major, Samuel

Manson, Thomas P.

Marshell, William

Martin

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Bookseller, Librarian

Lexington, Staunton,
Richmond, Norfolk

Richmond

Petersburg, Staunton,
Richmond, Alexandria

Richmond

Morgantown

Williamsburg, Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Norfolk

Publisher of the Virginia Telegraphe & Rockbridge Courier
(1804) at Lexington with Samuel Walkup (426); of the Candid
Review (1805-07), Political Censor (1808-09), and Republican
Farmer (1809-10) at Staunton; then a reading-room manager
and commercial reporter (1810-28) in Norfolk.

Apprentice to and successor in the job-printing office of Thomas
Nicolson (315), conducted 1808 to 1812; published The Visitor
(1809-10) in Richmond, initially with Charles Southgate (395),
then with George Davis (122).

Editor and publisher of Jeffersonian newspapers in Alexandria,
Petersburg, Richmond, and Staunton (ca. 1800), largely as an
absentee with a series of journeymen as his partners.

Compiler and publisher of Richmond's first city directory in
1819.

Publisher of Morgantown's Monongalia Spectator (1816-19)
with Ralph Berkshire (032) and William McGranahan (276);
and later of The North Western Journal (1822) there with James
M. Barbour (020).

Journeyman printer in Williamsburg office of Alexander Purdie
(345) in 1777.

Printer and publisher in Richmond of the Impartial Observer
(1806-07) with Samuel Brooks (054) and The Virginian (1808)
for Gerard Banks (019); nephew of Edward Pescud (324).

Publisher of a religious tract in Richmond (1804) from press of
Thomas Nicolson (315).

Proprietor of the Steam Boat Hotel Reading Room in Norfolk
(1820-21) as a partner to owners of the American Beacon:
Hamilton Shields (380) and Henry Ashburn (015).
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281

282

283

284

285

286

287

288

289

Martin, G. A.

Mason, Valentine

Maxwell

Mayo, Frederick A.

McArthur, John

McDonald, Donald

McGlassin, George

McGranahan, William

Mclntyre, Patrick

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Petersburg

Alexandria, Leesburg,

Lexington

Shepherdstown

Staunton, Richmond

Staunton

Norfolk

Winchester

Morgantown, Clarksburg

Leesburg

Journeyman printer who was briefly the publisher of the
Petersburg Daily Courier (1814-15) and the Mercantile
Advertiser (1816-17) there.

Journeyman printer in Alexandria, then sole publisher of the
Impartial Journal (1803-04) at Leesburg; later the founding
publisher of the Lexington Intelligencer (1823-31).

Publisher of The American Eagle (1817-18) at Shepherdstown
with one Harper (202).

Bookbinder and bookseller in Staunton (1808-13) and
Richmond (1813-38), briefly as partner to John Frayser (174);
principal bookbinder for Thomas Jefferson (1818-25).

Printer and publisher of the Political Mirror or The Scourge of
Aristocracy at Staunton (1800-02), initially with James Lyon
(274), his cousin, and John Courtney, Jr. (109).

Printer of Virginia Gazette or Norfolk Intelligencer (1774-75)
with William Duncan (151), Robert Gilmour (179), Alexander
Cameron (076), John Brown (056) and John Hunter Holt (223);
was retained by Lord Dunmore (153) when press was seized to
issue his official Virginia Gazette (1775-76); so he left with
Dunmore in 1776.

Publisher of Winchester's Republican Constellation at (1819),
which he then recast as the Winchester Republican (1819-20).

Printer-publisher of Monongalia Spectator (1816-19) at
Morgantown with Ralph Berkshire (032) and Nicholas B.
Madera (276), and then of the Independent Virginian (1819-24)
independently at Clarksburg.

Publisher of True American (1800-03) and of Washingtonian
(1808-40) at Leesburg.
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290

291

292

293

294

295

296

297

298

McKeehan, David

McKennie

McKennie, Clement P.

McKennie, John H.

McLaughlin, Nathaniel

McLaughlin, William F.

McLean, Archibald

McLean, John

McMullin, John

Bookseller

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher, Papermaker

Publisher, Papermaker

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Wellsburg

Warrenton

Charlottesville

Charlottesville

Petersburg

Petersburg

Norfolk

Norfolk

Lexington

Bookseller at Wellsburg (1806-07), best known as editor and
publisher of the journal of Patrick Gass, a member of the Lewis
& Clark expedition, in Pittsburgh in 1807.

Publisher of Palladium of Liberty (1818-19) at Warrenton with
James Caldwell (071).

Publisher of Central Gazette (1820-27) at Charlottesville with
brother John H. McKennie (293); possibly partner to James
Caldwell (071) previously in Palladium of Liberty (1818-19) at
Warrenton.

Apprentice in Winchester office of the Republican Constellation
under Jonathan Foster (168) and James Caldwell (071); later
publisher of the Central Gazette (1820-21) in Charlottesville
with his brother, Clement P. McKennie (292).

Philadelphia-based printer associated with John L. Cook (105)
in publishing Virginia Apollo (1807) at Petersburg; also
operated a paper mill there (1807-08) with his brother William
(295).

Philadelphia-based printer who operated a paper mill in
Petersburg (1807-08) with his brother Nathaniel (294).

Publisher of Norfolk and Portsmouth Journal (1786-89), the
first journal issued in Norfolk after the Revolutionary War, with
his brother John (297).

Publisher of Norfolk and Portsmouth Journal (1786-89), the
first journal issued in Norfolk after the Revolutionary War, with
his brother Archibald (296).

Publisher of Lexington's Rockbridge Repository at (1801-05),
partially with printer John Gano Ustick (421).
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299

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

308

309

310

McRae, Alexander

McRae, Alexander G.

Mercer, Robert

Miller, Gavin

Minor

Minter, Jeremiah

Mountford, Timothy, Jr.

Muir, James

Mullin, Lancelot A.

Murdock, David

Murphy, William

Murray, William Yates

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Bookseller

Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Bookseller

Bookseller
Bookseller, Librarian

Publisher

Richmond

Clarksburg

Fredericksburg

Staunton

Richmond

Richmond, Alexandria

Alexandria

Alexandria

Fredericksburg

Winchester

Alexandria

Petersburg

Publisher of The Press (1800) at Richmond with John H.
Foushee (170), Meriwether Jones (242), and James Lyon (274).

Publisher of Western Virginian (1815-17) at Clarksburg with
Gideon Butler (067), and later of the Clarksburg Gazette (1822-
23) and Clarksburg Intelligencer (1823-27).

Founding publisher of Fredericksburg's Genius of Liberty (1797-
1800) in successive partnerships with George Carter (082), an
unnamed Pittman (327), an unnamed Field (161), and James
Walker (425).

Staunton bookseller and job-printer (1812-13); apparently
employed previously at the Henkel Press in New Market.

Proprietor of a Richmond job-printing firm (1809-10) with
Thomas P. Manson (278).

Publisher of his own religious works (1800-29) from Richmond
and Alexandria presses.

Reading-room manager (1816-19) in Alexandria; prospective
publisher there in 18109.

Presbyterian minister who published several religious titles in
Alexandria and elsewhere between 1793 and 1818.

Printer and publisher of Republican Citizen, and Farmer and
Planter's Chronicle (1796-97) at Fredericksburg; also agent for
the booksellers Mathew Carey and Mason Locke Weems (435).

Bookseller in Winchester (1816-20).

Proprietor of Alexandria commercial circulating library in 1786.

Publisher of the Petersburg Intelligencer (1796) as a partner to
William Prentis (340).
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311

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

319

320

Nestor, George

Netherland, John

Newton, John

Nicolson, J. B.

Nicolson, Thomas

Nuthead, William

O'Connor, James

O'Lynch, John

Pace, Henry

Paradise, John

Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Printer, Publisher,
Librarian

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Norfolk

Petersburg

Leesburg

Richmond

Williamsburg, Richmond

Gloucester Point

Norfolk

Richmond

Richmond

Alexandria

Printer in office of the Norfolk Gazette and Publick Ledger
(1804-11), so employed by its proprietors John Cowper (110),
George Lewis Gray (188), and William Davis (127).

Publisher of Petersburg Daily Courier (1814) as a partner to
John Wood (456).

Publisher of short-lived Leesburg Republican Press (1810-11).

Apprentice printer (ca. 1802) in Richmond Recorder office of
Henry Pace (319) and James T. Callender (075); a nephew of
Thomas Nicolson (315).

Publisher of the original Virginia Gazette (1779-81) at
Williamsburg and Richmond with John Dixon Sr. (140); later
publisher there of the Virginia Gazette or Weekly Advertiser
(1782-97) with William Prentis (340); uncle of J. B. Nicolson
(314).

First printer to conduct a press in Virginia (1683), financed by
John Buckner (475).

Publisher of Norfolk and Portsmouth Herald (1795-1819),
initially with Charles Willett (445), then later with Thomas G.
Broughton (055).

Misidentification of John O. Lynch (273).

Printer and publisher of The Recorder or Lady's and
Gentleman's Miscellany (1801-03) at Richmond, in part with
editor James Thomson Callender (075).

Bookseller in Alexandria (1814-16) in conjunction with his
school there.
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321

322

323

324

325

326

327

328

329

330

Parks, William

Pelham, Charles

Perkins, John H.

Pescud, Edward

Pinkney, John

Pittman

Pittman, Henry

Pleasants, Deborah W. L.

Pleasants, J. J.

Pleasants, John Hampden

Printer, Publisher,
Bookseller, Public
Printer

Apprentice Printer

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher, Public
Printer

Printer

Publisher, Editor

Williamsburg

Williamsburg

Petersburg

Petersburg

Williamsburg

Fredericksburg

Alexandria

Richmond

Richmond

Lynchburg, Richmond

First authorized printer in Virginia; first "public printer” for the
colony (1730-50), publisher of the first authoritative collection
of Virginia's laws (1733), and proprietor of its first newspaper,
the Virginia Gazette (1736-50), all at Williamsburg.

Adolescent apprentice printer (1764) in the Williamsburg office
of Joseph Royle (368).

Publisher of The American Star (1818) at Petersburg as last
partner of Marvel W. Dunnavant (154) in venture.

Printer-publisher of the Petersburg Intelligencer (1804-05) with
John Dickson (134); the Petersburg Republican (1805-27); and
the Old Dominion (1827-31); uncle of Thomas P. Manson (278).

Printer-publisher of the second Virginia Gazette (1774-76) at
Williamsburg as successor to its founders William (358) and
Clementina Rind (356); previously employed by them.

Publisher of the Genius of Liberty (1799) at Fredericksburg with
Robert Mercer (301).

Publisher of the Alexandria Herald (1820-26), initially with
Nathaniel Rounsavell (367); also of The Alexandrian (1820-21)
with Douglas Thomson (413).

Publisher of Virginia Argus (1814) at Richmond with her son
Samuel M. Pleasants (332) as the successors to her late husband,
Samuel Pleasants (331); a sister of William Lownes (271).

Printer-clerk in Richmond office of his uncle Samuel Pleasants
(331) in the 1810s.

Publisher of Lynchburg Press (1820-22), successively with
William Duffy (150) and Joseph Butler (069); then publisher of
ensuing The Virginian (1822-24) in Lynchburg with Butler; and
finally publisher of the Richmond Whig (1824-41).
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331

332

333

334

335

336

337

338

339

Pleasants, Samuel

Pleasants, Samuel M.

Pleasants, Tarleton W.

Poindexter, C. B.

Pollard, Nathan

Pollard, William

Pope, John

Porter, Gustavus Reed

Potter, Walter

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Publisher

Printer, Editor

Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Bookbinder,
Bookseller, Stationer

Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Norfolk

Richmond

Richmond

Richmond

Alexandria

Richmond

Printer-publisher of the long-lived Virginia Argus (1793-1814)
at Richmond, initially with Augustine Davis (119), and Printer
to the Commonwealth (1804-14); husband of Deborah W. L.
Pleasants (328), father of Samuel M. Pleasants (332), brother-in-
law of William Lownes (271), and uncle of J. J. Pleasants (329).

Publisher of the Virginia Argus (1814) at Richmond, as
successor to late father, Samuel (331), as agent for his mother
Deborah (328), who was administrator of Samuel's estate.

Printer in Richmond office of Augustine Davis (119) and editor
of his Virginia Gazette and General Advertiser in 1790s;
publisher of Petersburg Intelligencer (1799-1800) with William
Prentis (340); an uncle of John Hampden Pleasants (330).

Auctioneer in Norfolk (1811-20) who occasionally sold large
lots of books.

Proprietor of Richmond's Franklin Press (1820-28); publisher of
the Virginia Literary and Evangelical Magazine (1820-28) and
of The Family Visitor (1822-28) in conjunction with the Rev.
John Holt Rice (354).

Partner in Richmond job-printing firm (1817-27) with Samuel
Shepherd (379); later publisher Richmond Commercial
Compiler (1823-27), initially with Samuel Cary (085).

Self-published author of travelogue issued from the Richmond
press of John Dixon Jr. (141) in 1792.

Apprentice printer who ran away from the Alexandria office of
Samuel Snowden (393) and John D. Simms (387) in 1813.

Bookbinder, bookseller, and stationer in Richmond (1802-17),
largely as the partner of William H. Fitzwhylsonn (165).
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340

341

342

343

344

345

346

347

Prentis, William

Prentiss, Charles

Price, Ellis

Prichard, William

Pumfrey, John

Purdie, Alexander

Purdie, Alexander Jr.

Rainbow, Thomas

Printer, Publisher Williamsburg, Richmond, Printer -trained in Williamsburg office of John Dixon (140) and

Petersburg, Norfolk

Publisher Richmond

Publisher, Bookseller  Alexandria

Bookseller Richmond

Bookbinder, Bookseller Richmond

Printer, Publisher, Williamsburg
Public Printer

Printer Richmond

Bookseller, Bookbinder Norfolk

Thomas Nicolson (315), who later conducted Virginia Gazette
or Weekly Advertiser in Richmond with Nicolson (1782-85);
then founding publisher of the Petersburg Intelligencer (1786-
1804), partly in partnerships with Miles Hunter (229), William
Yates Murray (310), and Tarleton Woodson Pleasants (333),
and of the Norfolk and Portsmouth Chronicle (1789-92) with
Daniel Baxter (027), a Williamsburg colleague.

Twice editorial partner to publisher Augustine Davis (119) in
his Federalist journals in Richmond (1805 and 1816-17).

Publisher of Columbian Mirror and Alexandria Gazette (1792-
1800), initially with John Smith (389), later with Henry Gird Jr.
(181).

Richmond bookseller-publisher (1792-1815), in short
partnerships with John Davidson (117) and Lewis Adams (002).

Richmond bookbinder and bookseller (1799-1808), initially as a
partner to Archibald Currie (113) and William H. Fitzwhylsonn
(165), before opening an independent shop.

Revolutionary-era printer in Williamsburg, first as an employee
(1759-66) of William Hunter Sr. (230) and Joseph Royle (368),
then as a partner to John Dixon, Sr. (140) in the firm of Purdie
& Dixon (1766-74), and lastly as independent proprietor (1775-
79); also Virginia's public printer (1775-79).

Printer in the Richmond office (1785-96) of Thomas Nicolson
(315); a son of Alexander Purdie, Sr. (345).

Norfolk Bookseller and bookbinder (1796-98) as a partner to
Robert Hannah (199).
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348

349

350

351

352

353

354

355

356

Ramsay, William

Randolph, Daniel

Reid, James

Reinhart, Elhanan W.

Revell, John

Rhoades, Charles B.

Rice, John H.

Richards, George

Rind, Clementina

Printer, Publisher

Apprentice

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Editor

Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher, Public

Printer

Richmond

Alexandria

Winchester

Danville, Charlottesville

Winchester

Staunton

Richmond

Alexandria

Williamsburg

Printer in Richmond office of Augustine Davis (119), who
succeeded as publisher of his Virginia Patriot (1819-22), later
recast as the Virginia Daily Times (1823); briefly the partner of
John Hampden Pleasants (330) in publishing Daily Richmond
Whig (1828).

Apprentice in Alexandria office of Samuel Snowden (393).

Publisher of a collection of sermons issued from Winchester
office of Jonathan Foster (168) in 1819.

Publisher of the first newspaper issued in Danville, The Courier
(1818-19); later the publisher of the Virginia Advocate (1830-
31) in Charlottesville.

Printer and editor in 1814 of the Republican Constellation in
Winchester for proprietor Jonathan Foster (168).

Printer of The Spirit of the Press (1811-12) at Staunton for
James Williamson (448); then publisher of The People's Friend
(1812-13) there.

Publisher of religious periodicals (1815-27) via Richmond
presses of Arthur G. Booker (041), John Warrock (430),
William Waller Gray (193), and Nathan Pollard (335).

Publisher of the Virginia Journal and Alexandria Advertiser
(1784-89), with the support of Thomas Bond (039) and likely
that of Samuel Hanson (200), his successors.

Public printer for Virginia colony (1773-74), as successor to her
husband William Rind (358), and publisher of second Virginia
Gazette (1773-74) at Williamsburg; mother of James (357) and
William A. Rind (359); employer of John Pinkney (325).
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357

358

359

360

361

362

Rind, James

Rind, William

Rind, William A.

Ritchie, Thomas

Robinson

Rootes, Philip

Editor, Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Printer, Publisher

Publisher, Public
Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Richmond

Williamsburg

Richmond

Richmond

Shepherdstown

Petersburg,
Shepherdstown

Editor of Virginia law compilations of 1792 and 1801 issued
from Richmond presses of Augustine Davis (119) in 1794, and
Samuel Pleasants (331) in 1803; a son of William (358) and
Clementina (356) Rind; brother of William A. Rind (359);
posthumously the father-in-law of Daniel Trueheart (420).

Proprietor of the first political press established in Virginia
(1766-73) and so publisher of the second Virginia Gazette in
Williamsburg; husband of Clementina Rind (356) and father of
James (357) and William Alexander Rind (359); also employer
of John Pinkney (325).

Publisher of the Virginia Federalist (1799-1800) at Richmond
in partnership with John Stewart (401); a son of William (358)
and Clementina (356) Rind, brother of James Rind (357), and
brother-in-law of James Bagnall (467); trained by Thomas
Nicolson (315); later partnered with Charles Prentiss (341) in
Washington.

Printer to the Virginia Senate (1804-15), then Printer to the
Commonwealth (1815-34 & 1835-39); editor and publisher of
the Richmond Enquirer (1804-45), in part with printers William
W. Worsley (462), Daniel Trueheart (420), Philip DuVal (155),
and John L. Cook (105); briefly partnered with Claiborne W.
Gooch (182); employer of Thomas Burling (066); later
publisher of the Richmond Commercial Compiler (1816-45), in
part with Trueheart, Samuel Cary (085), William Pollard (336),
among others; also brother-in-law of John H. Foushee (170).

Publisher of the American Eagle (1818-19) and the Potomack
Register (1819) at Shepherdstown, both with a partner named
Harper (202).

Founding publisher of Virginia Star (1795) at Petersburg and
The Impartial Observer (1797) at Shepherdstown with Charles
Blagrove (036).
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363

364

365

366

367

368

369

370

371

372

373

374

Rose, Stephen P.

Rose, William

Ross, Joseph

Rothery, Charles

Rounsavell, Nathaniel

Royle, Joseph

Russell

Sappington, G. W.

Savage, George

Scot, Robert

Seaton, William Winston

Sedwick, George C.

Printer

Publisher

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Printer

Engraver

Editor, Publisher

Publisher

Norfolk

Petersburg

Petersburg

Richmond

Alexandria

Williamsburg

Winchester

Shepherdstown

Richmond

Fredericksburg

Richmond, Petersburg

Fredericksburg

Journeyman printer working in Norfolk in 1809.

Publisher of a Petersburg imprint in 1816 concerning Federalists
and War of 1812.

Petersburg bookseller & bookbinder (1799-1804) as partner to
George Douglas (144).

Journeyman printer who died in Richmond in 1795.

Publisher of the Alexandria Herald (1811-22), initially with
John Corse (106), and then with Henry Pittman (327).

Official printer to the Virginia colony (1761-66), and publisher
of the original Virginia Gazette (1761-66) as successor to
William Parks (321) and William Hunter Sr. (230).

Publisher of The Virginia Reformer and Herald of the Valley at
Winchester (1819-20), first with Peter Klipstine (253), and then
with Joseph F. Caldwell (073).

Publisher of The Informer & Advertiser at Shepherdstown
(1819-20).

Printer working in Richmond when he married there in 1799.

Engraver of currency and medals for Commonwealth (1778-81);
later the first chief engraver of the U.S. Mint.

Editor and essayist for Richmond Enquirer (1804-06) of
Thomas Ritchie (360) and the Petersburg Republican (1806-07)
of Edward Pescud (324); later co-editor of National
Intelligencer (1812-64) in Washington.

Publisher of a Baptist hymnal through the Fredericksburg press
of Thomas Green (194) & E. P. Cady (070) in 1815.
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375

376

377

378

379

380

381

Semple, Robert B.

Sharrocks, John T.

Shaw, J.

Shelton, William

Shepherd, Samuel

Shields, Hamilton

Shields, William C.

Publisher

Bookbinder, Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Public Printer

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Richmond

Winchester

Alexandria

Richmond

Richmond, Norfolk

Norfolk

Richmond, Norfolk

Author & publisher of an 1810 history of Virginia's Baptists
using the Richmond press of John O. Lynch (273), and of an
unrecorded 1809 Baptist catechism.

Bookbinder at Winchester (1811-28) and publisher of an 1817
historical novel from press of Jonathan Foster (168) there.

Storekeeper in Alexandria who sold books there in 1816.

Proprietor of the very short-lived American Standard (1811) in
Richmond; publisher of a collection of essays on civic
improvements for Richmond in 1817 from press of Samuel
Shepherd (379) and William Pollard (336).

Publisher of The American Beacon and Commercial Diary
(1815-16) at Norfolk as partner to Hamilton Shields (380),
William C. Shields (381), and Henry Ashburn (015); proprietor
of job printing firms in Richmond (1816-49) first as partner to
William Pollard (336), then to Thomas Ritchie (360); Printer to
the Commonwealth (1835 & 1840-48); also a son-in-law of
Augustine Davis (119).

Publisher of Norfolk's American Beacon and Commercial Diary
(1815-34) with Samuel Shepherd (379), Henry Ashburn (015),
Seymour P. Charlton (090), and William C. Shields (381), his
brother; also proprietor of Steam-Boat Hotel Reading Room
(1820-23).

Publisher of Richmond's first successful daily paper, The
Commercial Compiler (1814-16) as partner of Louis Hue
Girardin (180) and brother-in-law Leroy Anderson (011); then
publisher of American Beacon and Commercial Diary (1816-
23) at Norfolk as partner to Henry Ashburn (015), Seymour P.
Charlton (090), and his brother Hamilton Shields (380); also
proprietor of Steam-Boat Hotel Reading Room there (1820-23).
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382

383

384

385

386

387

388

389

390

391

392

393

Shore, Thomas

Shorthill, Robert

Shutz, Conrad A.

Siddall, William

Simmons, Charles H.

Simms, John D.

Smith, Jacob [1]

Smith, John

Smith, Michael

Smith, Thomas

Snider, John N.

Snowden, Samuel

Publisher

Bookseller Bookbinder

Bookseller, Publisher,

Librarian

Bookbinder

Publisher

Publisher, Editor

Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Petersburg

Alexandria

Alexandria

Williamsburg

Norfolk

Alexandria

Alexandria

Alexandria

Richmond

Richmond

Shepherdstown,

Lexington

Alexandria

Publisher of a guide to maritime commerce and postal
exchanges at Petersburg in 1819.

Employee in Alexandria bookstore of Peter Cottom (107) and
John A. Stewart (402) in 1806.

Bookseller and proprietor of a commercial circulating library in
Alexandria (1802-17); also publisher there of a travel narrative
from press of John Westcott (438) in 1802.

Williamsburg bookbinder (1766-67) in partnership with Thomas
Worrall (461).

Publisher of first Norfolk directories issued in 1801 and 1806,
employing the job-press of Augustus C. Jordan (244).

Publisher-editor of the Alexandria Gazette (1812-15) with
Samuel Snowden (393).

Printer working in unidentified Alexandria office in 1800.

Founding publisher of Columbian Mirror and Alexandria
Gazette (1792-93) with Ellis Price (342).

Publisher of two books dealing with the War of 1812, one in
1814 from Richmond press of Samuel Pleasants (331), and
another in 1815 from that of Arthur G. Booker (041).

Journeyman printer who died in Richmond in early 1794.

Publisher of the American Eagle (1816-17) at Shepherdstown,
and then of the Lexington News-Letter and Western Virginia
Telegraph (1819-20).

Publisher of Alexandria Gazette (1800-31), often independently,
though at times with Matthew Brown (057), John D. Simms
(387), Samuel H. Davis (126), and other unnamed proprietors.

39



394

395

396

397

398

399

400

401

402

403

404

405

406

Somervell, John

Southgate, Charles

Sower, Brook W.
Spengler

Stafford, William

Stanard, Edward C.

Stauffer, Joseph

Stewart, John

Stewart, John A.

Stith, Cincinnatus

Stone

Straith

Strange, T. E.

Bookseller, Bookbinder Petersburg

Publisher

Printer, Publisher
Bookseller

Apprentice Printer

Publisher

Bookseller

Editor, Publisher

Bookseller, Bookbinder

Publisher

Printer

Bookseller, Librarian

Printer

Richmond

Leesburg
Virginia

Alexandria

Richmond

Virginia

Richmond

Alexandria,
Fredericksburg

Petersburg

New Market

Charlestown

Lynchburg

Bookseller and bookbinder in Petersburg (1800-18), in part with
the Conrad brothers (101-104) of Philadelphia (1803-10).

Publisher of The Visitor (1809-10) at Richmond with John O.
Lynch (273).

Printer-publisher of Genius of Liberty (1819-35) at Leesburg.
Bookseller in Virginia (1803-07), probably in the Valley.

Apprentice printer in office of Samuel Snowden (393) in 1806
in Alexandria.

Publisher of the Spirit of 'Seventy-Six (1808-10) in Richmond
and Washington with John M. Carter (084), his brother-in-law.

Bookseller in Virginia (1796-1807), probably in the Valley.

Editorial partner of William A. Rind (359) in publishing his
Virginia Federalist (1799-1800) at Richmond and then his
Washington Federalist (1800-01) in the national capital.

Bookseller and bookbinder in Alexandria (1798-1813) and
Fredericksburg (1803-11) with Peter Cottom (107), then
independently in Alexandria (1813-37).

Publisher of the Virginia Mercury (1807) at Petersburg in a brief
partnership with James L. Edwards (156).

Printer in the New Market printing office of Solomon Henkel
(218) in 1815.

Proprietor of the Charlestown Circulating Library (1820) as a
partner to a similarly unnamed Hunter (227).

Printer-publisher in Lynchburg; the final proprietor of the Echo
there (1817).
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407

408

409

410

411

412

413

414

415

416

417

Stretch, John

Swift, Jonathan

Temple, Philip

Thomas, John V.

Thomas, Joseph

Thompson, John

Thomson, Douglas

Thornton, Thomas

Throckmorton, William

Tonner, Thomas

Tremper, Lawrence

Bookbinder, Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Bookseller, Publisher

Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Bookseller

Williamsburg

Alexandria

Fredericksburg

Alexandria

Winchester

Williamsburg

Alexandria

Dumfries

Staunton

Wheeling

Staunton

Bookbinder in the Williamsburg printing office, possibly under
William Parks (321) before 1750, then under William Hunter
(230) to 1759; publisher (1756-59) of the first Virginia Gazette
in Hunter's absence.

Bookseller in Alexandria (1784-96) as a sideline in his dry-
goods store there.

Founding publisher of Fredericksburgh News-Letter (1801-02).

Bookseller in Alexandria (1794-1806) and publisher of The
Times and Alexandria Advertiser (1797-99) in a partnership
with James D. Westcott (437).

Author and publisher of several religious imprints (1813-19)
issued from Winchester press of Jonathan Foster (168).

Apprentice (1764-65) in Williamsburg office of Joseph Royle
(368).

Publisher of literary journal, The Alexandrian (1820-21), with
Henry Pittman (327); also publisher of speech collection (1820)
with one Hawe (206) there.

Publisher of Republican Journal and Dumfries Weekly
Advertiser (1795-96), initially with James Kempe (247), then
independently.

Publisher of the Staunton Spy (1793-95), with one Chapman
(087), and of succeeding Virginia Gazette (1795-96)
independently.

Publisher of The Virginia North-Western Gazette at Wheeling
(1818-20), initially in partnership with Joseph Clingan (095).

Bookseller in Staunton (1798-1841) while also the Federal
Postmaster there.
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418

419

420

421

422

423

424

425

426

Trice, Thomas

Trisler, George

Trueheart, Daniel

Ustick, John G.

Violett, Franklin

Waddill, Anderson M.

Waggoner, J. C.

Walker, James

Walkup, Samuel

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Printer

Bookseller

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Shepherdstown

Winchester

Richmond

Lexington, Abingdon,
Wytheville

Alexandria

Lynchburg

Fincastle

Fredericksburg

Lexington

Publisher of The Informer & Advertiser at Shepherdstown.
(1820).

Printer of Virginia Gazette and Winchester Advertiser (1789-91)
for Matthias Bartgis (024) and Nathaniel Willis (450); later the
founding publisher of Triumph of Liberty (1799-1803) at
Winchester, initially with John Hass (205).

Job printer in Richmond (1812-13) with Charles Blagrove
(036); publisher of the Richmond Enquirer (1813-16) with
Thomas Ritchie (360); publisher of the Richmond Compiler
(1816-23) with Ritchie, Philip DuVal (155), and Samuel Cary
(085); son-in-law to James Rind (357).

Publisher of Rockbridge Repository (1804) in Lexington with
John McMullin (298); of the Holston Intelligencer (1806-10)
and succeeding Political Prospect (1810-20) in Abingdon; and
of the Wythe Gazette (1820-27) in Wytheville, then called
Evansham.

Printer in Alexandria office of Samuel Snowden (393) in 1815.

Bookseller in Lynchburg (1816-18) in partnership with Giles
Ward, Jr. (429).

Printer in Fincastle press office of Joseph F. Caldwell (073)
from 1820 to 1823; then in Caldwell's ensuing Lewisburg office
from 1823 to 1831.

Printer of the Genius of Liberty (1800) at Fredericksburg for
founder Robert Mercer (301); then publisher there of the
succeeding Courier (1800-01) and Apollo (1803-04).

Publisher of the Virginia Telegraphe (1802-10) at Lexington,
briefly with William G. Lyford (272); also publisher of The
Virginia Religious Magazine (1804-07) for Lexington Synod.
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427

428

429

430

431

432

433

434

435

436

Walkup, William

Ward, Giles

Warner, Benjamin

Warrock, John

Wartmann, Lawrence

Waters, David J.

Weaver, John

Weems, Jesse E.

Weems, Mason L.

Welch, John Jr.

Publisher

Bookseller

Bookseller

Printer, Publisher

Printer. Publisher

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Bookseller

Bookseller, Publisher

Printer

Lexington

Lynchburg

Richmond

Richmond

New Market,
Harrisonburg

Richmond

Lynchburg

Alexandria

Dumfries

Fredericksburg

Misidentification of Samuel Walkup (426).

Lynchburg bookseller (1816-22) in successive partnerships with
Anderson M. Waddill (423) and William Digges (136).

Philadelphia publisher and bookseller who directed a branch
store in Richmond (1806-21), initially with Jacob Johnson (237)
as the firm of Johnson & Warner (1806-16).

Proprietor of a job-press in Richmond (1809-58) and publisher
of the long-lived Warrock's Virginia and North Carolina
Almanac; associated prior to that with William Prentis (340) and
Thomas Nicolson (315); cousin of Robert M. Bransford (049)
and Samuel Bransford (050).

Printer employed by Solomon Henkel (218) in New Market
(1810-14) and by George Bourne (043) and Andrew B.
Davidson (116) in Harrisonburg (1813-15); later founder and
publisher of the Rockingham Register (1822-40) at
Harrisonburg.

Journeyman printer who died in Richmond in 1804.

Editor and publisher Lynchburg Gazette (1804-05) as successor
to John Carter (083).

Subscription agent in Alexandria in 1818 for a sermon
collection published by his father, Mason Locke Weems (435).

Itinerant bookseller and publisher (1791-1825) operating out of
his home in Dumfries; father of Jesse E. Weems (434).

Journeyman printer in Fredericksburg who died there in 1800.
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437

438

439

440

441

442

443

444

Westcott, James D.

Westcott, John Sr.

Westcott, John, Jr.

Wharton, John

White, Richard

White, Thomas Willis

Whitworth, Thomas

Willcocks, Henry

Printer, Publisher

Publisher, Bookseller

Printer

Publisher

Bookbinder

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Alexandria

Alexandria

Alexandria

Winchester

Winchester, Alexandria

Richmond, Norfolk

Petersburg

Winchester, Richmond

Publisher of The Times and Alexandria Advertiser (1797-99)
with John V. Thomas (410); The Times and District of
Columbia Daily Advertiser (1799-1802) with father John
Westcott Sr. (438); and The Columbian Advertiser (1802)
independently; brother of John Westcott Jr. (439).

Publisher of The Times and District of Columbia Daily
Advertiser (1799-1802) with James D. Westcott (437), his son;
also father of John Westcott Jr. (439).

Printer in office of The Times and District of Columbia Daily
Advertiser (1799-1802) for his father, John Westcott, Sr. (438),
and his brother, James D. Westcott (437).

Publisher of a volume of poetry from Winchester press of
Jonathan Foster (168) in 1814.

Bookbinder in Winchester (1790) and Alexandria (1798).

Apprentice in office of William A. Rind (359) at Richmond
(1799-1800); printer in office of Augustine (119) and George
(122) Davis at Richmond (1807-08); and of William Davis
(127) at Norfolk (1808-10); later publisher of the Southern
Literary Messenger (1834-43) at Richmond.

Publisher of Petersburg Intelligencer (1814-19) with Francis G.
Yancey (463).

Publisher of the Virginia Gazette and Winchester Advertiser
(1787-88) with Matthias Bartgis (024); then of the Virginia
Centinel or Winchester Mercury (1788) with Richard Bowen
(045); also an itinerant journeyman who previously worked in
Richmond (1786-87).
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445

446

447

448

449

450

451

452

453

Willett, Charles

Williams, Philip

Williams, Richard

Williamson, James

Willis, Nathaniel

Willis, Nathaniel, Jr.

Wilson, James

Wilson, Thomas

Winter, John

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Printer, Publisher,
Editor

Apprentice Printer

Publisher

Publisher

Printer

Norfolk

Woodstock

Charlestown

Staunton

Winchester,
Shepherdstown,
Martinsburg

Winchester,
Shepherdstown,
Martinsburg

Alexandria

Norfolk

Alexandria

Publisher of The American Gazette, and Norfolk & Portsmouth
Advertiser (1792-94) with William Davis (127); then of The
Herald, and Norfolk & Portsmouth Advertiser (1794-1804),
eventually in a partnership with James O'Connor (317).

Publisher of The Woodstock Herald (1817-22) with Benjamin L.
Bogan (037).

Printer of the Patriot (1802-03) and the Farmers' Register
(1804) at Charlestown for William Brown (058); then publisher
of the Farmer's Repository (1808-27), initially with Brown, then
independently; also employer of John S. Gallaher (177).

Publisher of The Spirit of the Press (1811-12) at Staunton who
employed Charles B. Rhoades (352) as his printer.

Printer-publisher of the Virginia Gazette and Winchester
Advertiser (1788-89) with Henry Willcocks (444) and Matthias
Bartgis (024); then publisher of Willis's Virginia Gazette and
Winchester Advertiser (1790), which he moved to
Shepherdstown as The Potowmac Guardian and Berkeley
Advertiser (1790-92) and then to Martinsburg as The Potomak
Guardian (1792-99); father of Nathaniel Willis, Jr. (450).

Apprentice in the three Virginia offices of his father, Nathaniel
Willis Sr. (449), before 1796; later publisher of the nationally-
popular Boston Recorder and Youth's Companion weeklies.

Publisher of a Presbyterian sermon through the Alexandria press
of John V. Thomas (410) and James D. Westcott (437) in 1798.

Publisher of the Virginia Chronicle and Norfolk & Portsmouth
General Advertiser (1792-94) at Norfolk in a partnership with
founder Daniel Baxter (027).

Printer in Alexandria (1806-21) who had attempted to publish
the Alexandria Weekly Messenger in 1819.

45



454

455

456

457

458

459

460

461

462

463

464

Winter, John, Jr.

Wise, John

Wood, John

Wood, William W.

Woodruff, Ira

Workman, Samuel

Works, Ariel

Worrall, Thomas

Worsley, William W.

Yancey, F. G.

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Editor, Publisher

Printer

Printer, Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Bookseller, Bookbinder

Printer, Publisher

Printer, Publisher

Alexandria

Staunton

Richmond, Petersburg

Alexandria

Staunton

Wellsburg

Richmond

Williamsburg

Richmond, Norfolk

Petersburg

Entry number omitted

Apprentice and printer in Alexandria (ca. 1805-15); son of John
Winter Sr. (453).

Publisher of The Virginia Gazette (1796-98) at Staunton,
initially as a partner to Robert Douthat (147) and one Adams
(001), and then of the ensuing The Phenix (1798-1803).

Co-editor of Virginia Gazette (1802-05) of Augustine Davis
(119) in Richmond,; later publisher of Petersburg Daily Courier
(1814) with Francis G. Yancey (463) and John Netherland
(312).

Printer working in Alexandria in 1801, probably for Samuel
Snowden (393).

Publisher of The Phenix (1803-04) at Staunton, succeeding John
Wise (455).

Publisher of the Charlestown Gazette (1814-15) at Wellsburg,
then called Charlestown.

Publisher of a literary collection (1816) and of several religious
titles (1828-30) in Richmond.

Bookbinder in Williamsburg (1766-67) as partner to William
Siddall (385).

Publisher of the Commercial Register (1802-03) at Norfolk with
Meriwether Jones (242); of The Examiner (1804) at Richmond
with Skelton Jones (243); and of the Richmond Enquirer (1804-
05) with Thomas Ritchie (360).

Publisher of Petersburg Intelligencer (1814-33), initially with
Thomas Whitworth (443); of Petersburg Daily Courier (1814)
with John Wood (456); and of The Times (1828-29) there.
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465

466

467

468

469

470

471

472

473

474

475

476

Ashley, John

Baggett, Charles

Bagnall, James

Beach, Samuel B.

Bell, John B

Blagrove, Henry

Blake, Levin

Boqueta de Woiseris, J. L.

Branda, Charles

Brown, Edward

Buckner, John

Carter, Charles G.

Bookbinder

Bookhinder

Printer

Editor, Publisher

Bookbinder

Printer

Bookbinder

Engraver

Engraver

Engraver

Publisher

Bookbinder

Richmond

Fredericksburg

Richmond

Richmond

Leesburg

Richmond

Richmond

Norfolk, Richmond

Norfolk

Richmond

Gloucester County

Richmond

Bookbinder in Richmond in 1819 and in Norfolk in 1820;
worked later in the Ohio River Valley (1821-42).

Bookbinder advertising in Virginia Herald of Fredericksburg in
1820.

Apprentice and journeyman printer in office of William A. Rind
(359), his brother-in-law, both in Richmond (1798-1800) and
the District of Columbia (1800-1804).

Editor-publisher of the Virginia Patriot at Richmond (1810-11)
with Augustine Davis (119).

Bookbinder who advertised in Leesburg's newspapers in winter
of 1817-18.

Printer-proprietor of a job-press in Richmond (1812-13) with
Daniel Trueheart (420), backed by brother Charles (036); later
employed in Richmond Enquirer office (1813-16) of Thomas
Ritchie (360); also a cousin of Leighton Wood 11 (533).

Bookbinder in Richmond (1817-20) as half of the firm of Carter
& Blake.

Itinerant engraver and copperplate printer in Norfolk in 1818
and Richmond in 1819.

Engraver and Copperplate Printer in Norfolk (1811-28).

Richmond silversmith apprentice in 1807; then engraver in
Richmond (1814), Bedford County (1816-17), & Lynchburg
(1816-18).

Proprietor of first press operated in Virginia (1683), employing
William Nuthead (316).

Bookbinding apprentice in Richmond (1804-07); then
bookbinder there as half of firm of Carter & Blake (1817-20).
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477

478

479

480

481

482

483

484

485

486

487

488

489

490

Cesar

Chaddock, Thomas

Clymer, George

Cocke, William

Sehut, Tertulian

Combs, Samuel

Creach, John

Cusack, M. B.

Davies, William

Deeble, Edward

Dixon, James J

Fairlamb, John R

Fitz-Randolph, David

Fitz-Randolph, James

Hired Slave

Indenture

Printers' Joiner

Bookbinder

Bookseller

Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Apprentice

Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Apprentice Printer

Apprentice Printer

Williamsburg

Williamsburg

Alexandria

Surry County

Henrico County

Richmond

Stafford County

Richmond

Alexandria

Alexandria

Richmond

Richmond

Alexandria

Alexandria

Slave hired by William Hunter (230) in 1752.

Indentured servant whose contract was bought by William
Hunter (230) in 1752.

Printer's joiner who advertised in Alexandria newspapers
between 1801 and 1814.

Blacksmith & Bookbinder in Surry County, 1720.

Apparently a Huguenot bookseller living in Henrico County in
1700 & 1701.

Bookbinder employed by John Pumfrey (344) in Richmond
between 1802 and 1808; then by John Somervell (394) in
Petersburg between 1808 and 1810.

Bookbinder who lived in Stafford County in 1757.
Bookbinder working in Richmond from mid-1818 to early 1819.

Apprentice printer who absconded in 1802 from the Alexandria
press office of James D. Westcott (437).

Bookbinder in Alexandria (1815); apprenticed to Robert Gray
(190) there in 1805.

Bookbinder who was living in Richmond in 1813.

Bookbinder who advertised in Richmond newspapers between
1799 and 1801.

Apprentice in the Alexandria office of Samuel Snowden (393),
his uncle.

Apprentice in the Alexandria office of Samuel Snowden (393),
his uncle.
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491

492

493

494

495

496

497

498

499

500

501

502

503

504

505

Graham, Marshall

Hagen, Michael
Hill, John

Hingston, Nicholas

Jones, Thomas

Keating, William

Mahany, David

McWhir, William

Mirrick, Edward

Moore, Pearson

Morgan, Thomas

Morton, Thomas

Noble, James
Owens, William

Pescud, Robert

Apprentice Bookbinder

Printer
Bookbinder

Engraver

Printer

Apprentice

Printer

Bookseller

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Printer

Printer

Bookbinder

Bookbinder
Bookseller, Librarian

Apprentice

Fredericksburg

Richmond
Norfolk County

Alexandria

Richmond

Alexandria

Alexandria

Alexandria

Norfolk

Clarksburg

Petersburg

Richmond, Petersburg

Fredericksburg
Lynchburg

Richmond

Bookbinding apprentice with William F. Gray (192) in
Fredericksburg in 1820.

Journeyman printer who died in Richmond in 1824.
Bookbinder who lived in Norfolk County from 1622 to 1648.

Engraver who lived in Georgetown (1795) and Alexandria
(1798-1830).

Printer working at an unidentified press in Richmond in 1793.

Apprentice printer who absconded from Alexandria office of
John Corse (106) and Nathaniel Rounsavell (367) in 1820.

Journeyman printer who died in Alexandria in 1820.

Presbyterian minister who sold books in Alexandria between
1791 and 1793 while master of the Alexandria Academy.

Bookbinder and Bookseller in Norfolk from 1799 to 1804.

Printer in Clarksburg office of his brothers-in-law Alexander
(052) and Forbes (053) Britton; printer of papers there for
Gideon Butler (067) and Alexander G. McRae (300).

Press owner who advertised its sale in Petersburg in 1808.

Apprentice to the Richmond bookbinder Thomas Brend (051) in
1795; possibly working in Petersburg in 1810.

Bookbinder living in Fredericksburg in 1813.
Physician with a circulating library in Lynchburg (1812-70).

Apprentice printer in Richmond office of Augustine Davis (119)
in 1796; brother of Edward Pescud (324) and cousin of Thomas
P. Manson (278).
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506

507

508

509

510

511

512

513

514

515

516

517

518

519

Peter

Pitman, William

Pollard, Benjamin

Puckett, William

Ragsdale, Benjamin

Riddle, Robert

Robert, Lewis

Roche, Patrick
Rolls, John

Ross, John

Sherman, Henry

Simpson, Archibald

Simpson, Lawrence

Smith, Benjamin

Pressman

Printer

Bookbinder, Bookseller

Apprentice Bookbinder

Bookseller

Apprentice

Copperplate Printer

Bookbinder
Apprentice

Apprentice

Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Apprentice Bookbinder

Bookbinder

Richmond

Richmond

Norfolk

Richmond

Petersburg

Alexandria

Norfolk

Richmond
Dumfries

Fredericksburg

Richmond

Northampton County

Alexandria

Charles City County

Enslaved pressman in Richmond office of Thomas Nicolson
(315) in 1783.

Printer at an unidentified Richmond press in 1794; possibly
working in Fredericksburg in 1800.

Norfolk merchant apparently selling books in his store between
1795 and 1801.

Bookbinding apprentice assigned to William H. Fitzwhylsonn
(165) and Walter Potter (339) in Richmond in 1815.

Bookseller who advertised in Petersburg papers in the winter of
1804-05.

Apprentice bookbinder who absconded from Alexandria bindery
of J. & A. Douglass (146/145) in 1821.

Copperplate printer who acquired Norfolk press of Charles
Branda (473) in 1814.

Bookbinder living in Richmond between 1815 and 1819.
Apprentice bound out in 1792 to printer Charles Fierer (163).

Apprentice who absconded in 1803 from the Fredericksburg
press office of James Walker (425).

Bookbinder working in Richmond office of Frederick Mayo
(284) in 1820.

Bookbinder who worked for Northampton County Court in
1735.

Apprentice who absconded in 1815 from Alexandria office of
John A. Stewart (402).

Bookbinder living in Charles City County in 1756.
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520

521

522

523

524

525

526

527

528

529

530

531

532

533

534

535

Smith, Thomas

Solomon

St Memin, C.B. Julien F. de
Strahan, Charles

Sullivan, W.

Swan, Joseph C

Tebbs, Willoughby

Thomson, William

Timberlake, Archibald

Ustick, Thomas W.

Watts, Ebenezer

Wiley, Hiram
Wilson, John

Wood, Leighton

Powers, William

McCreary, John M.

Printer

Pressman

Engraver
Engraver

Publisher
Bookbinder, Bookseller

Press Owner

Bookbhinder

Printer

Apprentice Printer

Bookbinder

Bookbinder
Engraver

Bookbinder

Printer

Printer

Richmond

Richmond

Alexandria, Richmond
Richmond

Leesburg

Petersburg

Dumfries

Botetourt County

Richmond

Abingdon

Petersburg

Alexandria
Martinsburg

Petersburg, Richmond

Virginia

Wheeling

Printer at an unidentified press in Richmond in 1793.

Enslaved pressman who absconded from the Richmond office of
the Spirit of '76 in late 1810.

Engraver in Alexandria (1805) and Richmond (1807-08).
Engraver & copperplate printer in Richmond (1818-19).
Misidentification of Wyllys Silliman (541).

Principal bookbinder and bookseller in Petersburg, 1818-65.

Press owner in Dumfries in 1795; possibly unnamed partner in
the ensuing Republican Journal there.

Bookbinder who absconded in 1774 as an indentured-servant in
Botetourt County.

Printer in Richmond (1801-03), who died there in 1803.

Apprentice in Abingdon office (ca. 1810-20) of John G. Ustick
(421), his uncle; later a major religious publisher in St. Louis.

Bookbinder in Petersburg (1816-18), then in Charlottesville
(1820-62).

Bookbinding apprentice in Alexandria between 1803 and 1813.
Engraver who advertised in Martinsburg Gazette in late 1810.

Bookbinder in Richmond, approximately 1799-1815, then in
Petersburg, 1815-16.

Printer in Virginia in 1809; probably died in Norfolk in 1816.

Printer of an 1842 Wheeling broadside reported erroneously as
being issued in 1812.
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536

537

538

539

540

541

542

543

544

545

546

547

548

Balls, George

Balls, Thomas

Potter, Sheldon

Davies, Addison

Rives

Silliman, Wyllys

Allen, Bonaparte

Weaver, Matthew W.

Arlington, Charles
Page, E. F.

Valentine, John

MacAlester, Hector

Robertson, John A.

Music Publisher

Music Publisher

Bookseller

Publisher

Publisher

Publisher

Apprentice Printer

Publisher

Printer
Bookseller

Bookbinder

Editor,
Compiler

Editor

Norfolk

Norfolk

Wheeling

Lynchburg

Lynchburg

Leesburg

Lynchburg

Lynchburg

Norfolk
Norfolk

Fairfax County

Norfolk

Richmond

Music publisher & sheet-music seller in Norfolk (1817-22) with
Thomas Balls (537).

Music publisher & sheet-music seller in Norfolk (1817-22) with
George Balls (536).

Philadelphia bookseller who conducted a branch store in
Wheeling in 18109.

Publisher of the Lynchburg Centinel (1814-15) with a partner
named Rives (5400.

Publisher of the Lynchburg Centinel (1814-15) with Addison
Davies (539).

Publisher of the True American (1798-99) at Leesburg with
Matthias Bartgis (024).

Apprentice who absconded in 1816 from the Lynchburg office
of Jacob Haas (196) and Samuel Bransford (050).

Publisher of the Lynchburg Gazette (1805) as successor to his
late brother John (433).

Printer working at an unidentified Norfolk press in 1810.
Schoolmaster who sold books in Norfolk in 1815.

Purported bookbinder at a Fairfax paper mill who may have fled
to Norfolk in 1815.

Editor and Compiler for the official Virginia Gazette of Lord
Dunmore (153) in 1775-76.

Editor of the Virginia Patriot in Richmond for Augustine Davis
(119) in about 1819.
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549

550

551

552

553

554

Boyd, James M.

Harris, William C.

Wilburn, William
Gordon, John

Smith, Jacob [2]

Tutwiler, Henry

Bookbinder

Printer
Carrier
Bookseller

Publisher, Papermaker

Publisher

Winchester

Berkeley County
Richmond
Petersburg

Winchester

Harrisonburg

Winchester bookbinder and publisher who partnered with
printer Jonathan Foster (168) in a bookstore there in 1818.

Virginia-trained printer who died in York, Penn. in 1818.
Apparently the carrier for the Virginia Argus in late 1813.
Bookseller in Petersburg in 1818 and 1819.

Publisher of a Methodist sermon through Winchester press of
George McGlassin (287) in 1820.

Publisher of a Presbyterian sermon through Harrisonburg press

of Laurence Wartmann (431) in 1815.
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